
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Environment and Licensing 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 14 January 2025 

Time: 4.15 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Environment and Licensing Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Alison Hunt 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Marje Paling 

 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sue Pickering 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Committee: 
 

1) All non-executive functions of the Council with regard to: 
a) Environmental health 
b) Health and safety at work (other than the exercise of the functions of the 

Council in the capacity of employer) 
c) Food hygiene and safety 
d) Animal health and hygeine 

2) The determination of applications for licences, approvals, consents, permission or 
registration or direct regulation of any person or the enforcement of any such licence, 
approval, consent, per
[...]
d sex cinemas. 
11. Power to licence performances of hypnotism. 
12. Power to licence premises for acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis. 
13. Power to licence markets and street trading. 
14. Power to licence night cafes and take away food shops. 
15. Power to licence dealers in game and the killing and seeking of game. 
16. Power to register and licence premises for the preparation of food. 
17. Power to licence scraps yards. 
18. Power to licence premises for the breeding of dogs. 
19. Power to licence pet shops and other establishments where animals are kept or bred for 

the purposes of carrying on a business. 
20. Power to licence dangerous wild animals. 
21. Power to licence knackers' yards. 
22. Power to licence persons to collect for charitable and other causes. 
23. Power to approve meat product premises and to approve premises for the production of 

minced meat or meat preparations. 
24. Power to approve dairy establishments and egg product establishments. 
25. Power to issue licences to retail butchers' shops carrying out commercial operations in 

relation to unwrapped raw meat and selling both raw meat and ready to eat foods. 
26. To keep a register of food business premises. 
27. Power to register food business premises. 
28. Power to issue arena and theatre licences. 
29. Power to licence zoos. 
30. To consider and determine applications for public entertainment licences.  



 

 
 

31. The functions of the Council under the following legislation: 
I. House to House Collections Act 1939 as amended by the Local Government Act 1972; 
II. Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963 - 1971 as amended by the Gaming and 

Lotteries (Amendment) Act 1980. 
III. Gaming Act, 1968 as amended by the Lotteries and Amusement Act 1976. 

32. Power to fix those fees and charges falling within the remit of the Committee. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
December 2024. 

7 - 8 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Borough Wide Smoke Control Area Declaration 9 - 93 

 Report of the Director of Place.  

5   Department of Transport Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards 

95 - 247 

 Report of the Director of Place  

6   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 3 December 2024 

 
Councillor Alison Hunt (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Marje Paling 

Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Julie Najuk 

Councillor Sue Pickering 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Boyd Elliott and Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

C Allcock, J Brough, B Hopewell and A Hutchinson 

 
50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliott and 
Towsey-Hinton. 
 

51    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

52    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

53    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

54    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 
55    CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE NO 3639 - RY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Place, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, regarding a change of 
circumstances following information received about the holder of a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
RY attended the meeting along with a family member and an interpreter. 
The interpreter addressed the Committee on RY’s behalf. 
 
In making the decision the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To revoke the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence held by 
RY with immediate effect. 
 
RY was advised of the right of appeal against the decision of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Environment and Licensing Committee 
 
Subject: Borough Wide Smoke Control Area Declaration 

Date: 14th January 2025 

Author: Director of Place 

Wards Affected 

All wards 

Purpose 

To advise Members of the outcome of the consultation on the proposals to review the 
Smoke Control Order areas within the Borough and introduce a borough wide smoke 
control area and to consider the revocation of all existing smoke control orders.  

Key Decision 

Yes, the decision will be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working 
in an area comprising two or more wards. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Members: 

1) Agree to make an Order (Appendix I) revoking all existing pre 1980 smoke 
control orders and authorise officers to undertake the relevant notification 
and publishing requirements and request confirmation from the Secretary 
of State. 

2) Agree and authorise officers to publish a notice in the Gazette and local 
newspaper for two weeks notifying of the council’s intention to revoke all 
existing post 1980 smoke control orders, allowing six weeks for any 
objections to be received.  

3) Receive a report to the next suitable meeting of the committee for a 
decision whether to make such an order revoking the existing post 1980 
smoke control orders, having regard to any objections made which are not 
subsequently withdrawn. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

4) Delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with the Chair to 
make any minor amendments to the orders prior to their publication as may 
be deemed necessary. 

5) Delegate authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the Chair, 
subject to no objections being received, to make the order revoking the 
post 1980 smoke control orders (Appendix II). 

6) Subject to confirmation from the Secretary of State regarding the revoking 
of the pre 1980 smoke control orders and no objections being received 
regarding the revocation of the post 1980 smoke control orders, delegate 
authority to Director of Place, in consultation with the Chair to make the 
borough wide smoke control order attached at Appendix III to come into 
force in line with the revocations. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Members may recall that at the meeting of the 3 October 2023 members agreed 
to a consultation regarding a change to the Smoke Control Areas, creating one 
Boroughwide area.  
 
See Background Papers, report to E&L Committee regarding the proposed 
changes to GBC Smoke Control Areas (SCA). 
 

1.2 There are currently 40 Smoke Control Areas (SCAs) in Gedling Borough that 
have been declared between 1961 and 1994. These SCAs were created under 
the Clean Air Act (CCA) to regulate smoke emissions from domestic chimneys, 
largely due to the burning of coal. 
 
These orders geographically cover only 21% of the Borough but include 81% of 
the residential properties, covering most of the urban area and Calverton, 
Newstead and Bestwood villages. 
 
The current SCAs do not cover the villages of Ravenshead, Linby, Papplewick, 
Lambley, Woodborough, Burton Joyce and Stoke Bardolph.  
See Map Appendix IV. 
 
No amendments to these orders have taken place since their creati
[...]
 control orders were made there has been a 
significant amount of new residential development, expanding the urban fringe. 
Consequently, the existing orders do not fully reflect the current configuration of 
residential properties in the Borough and there are areas of land which are not 
included within any smoke control area. A map of the existing Smoke Control 
Orders is included at Appendix IV.  

Given the age of many of the existing orders, the records are incomplete, or they 
may require variation to remove redundant provisions if they were to be effectively 
enforced. 

2.10 As a consequence, this report seeks to revoke all the existing smoke control 
orders. Some of the existing smoke control orders pre-date the introduction of 
legislation that enabled local authorities to make their own orders. These Orders 
were made by the relevant authority at the time but confirmed by the Secretary of 
State. As such they can only be revoked by the Secretary of State. 

2.11 Smoke Control Orders can only be varied or revoked by the making of another 
Order. Accordingly, this report seeks authority to make a Revocation Order 
revoking all the previous Orders made pre-1980. The decision whether to confirm 
the revocation order will be made by the Secretary of State. A copy of the draft 
Revocation Order is included at Appendix I. 

2.12 Any objection to the revocation of one or more of the existing orders detailed in 
the Schedule to the Order must be made to the Secretary of State (DEFRA) who 
will consider the objection and make a determination whether to confirm the 
Revocation Order with or without modification. 

Page 15



2.13 This report also proposes that the Council authorises the publishing of the 
Council’s intention to make an order to revoke the post 1980 Smoke Control 
Orders. If all previous orders are revoked the report proposes that the Council 
make a smoke control order to declare the whole Borough a smoke control area. 
A copy of the Draft Order is included at Appendix II. 

2.14 Where the Council has the power to make an order it must first publicise its 
intention to make an order and invite objections, before considering whether to 
make it having regard to any objections 

2.15 The procedure for making each of the orders varies slightly but both require a 
notice to be published in the London Gazette and in a local newspaper for two 
consecutive weeks, specifying that the order has been made, or is intended to be 
made, as applicable. The notices must set out the general effect of the order or 
intended order, where it may be inspected and how and where to object to the 
confirmation, or making of an order. In addition, the Council must post, and keep 
posted, for 6 weeks notices at conspicuous places so as to give publicity to the 
order or intention to make it. 

2.16 The Committee will receive a further report following the expiry of the objection 
period to consider any objections made in respect of the Council’s intention to 
revoke the post 1980 orders and also update the Committee on any objections to 
the revocation order made to the Secretary of State and whether the order is 
confirmed with or without modification by the Secretary of State. If any such 
objections are received the report will also ask for consideration on the making of 
the borough wide order. 

2.17 In the event that the Council resolves to make the new smoke control order it 
cannot come into effect earlier than 6 months from the date of making although 
this date may be postponed, subject to a resolution to that effect being passed 
and certain publicity. If the Secretary of State confirms the Revocation Order the 
earliest, it can come into operation is 6 months from the date of confirmation. This 
commencement date can be postponed although any postponement for more 
than 12 months additionally requires the Secretary of State’s consent. 

2.18 The proposed borough-wide smoke control order will provide a sound footing for 
fu
[...]
ted 
should the boroughwide designation be made this will seek to give officers 
guidance on the process of enforcement regime and how to handle enforcement 
proportionally to ensure fairness to both parties. 

4.4 Communication 
There is clearly a number of misconceptions and mis-understanding regard what 
is allowed under the CAA.  It can be a confusing legislative area with differing 
pieces of legislation used for differing types of complaints, i.e. smoke from 
chimneys, garden bonfires, fires on building sites etc. Then there are the more 
specific issues around: 

• using the correct stove and fuel 
• stove maintentence and operation 
• wood moisture content etc. 

 
4.5 We are not alone in having these issues with getting residents to understand 

these issues. As such we will work with other LAs in the County to come together 
and produce some consistent messaging for all LAs to use. 

4.6 Fuel Poverty 
The Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendix VII) has highlighted the issues 
around fuel poverty. The adopted Enforcement Policy for this area of work will 
ensure such issues are taken into account should enforcement action be 
considered. 

4.7 We need to assist residents who are struggling with the cost of heating and will 
face fuel poverty by helping them to find clean and safe ways to heat their homes. 
This includes providing information and advice not only where they can get 
practical and financial help, but also energy efficiency measures that are likely to 
provide year on year savings 

  

 

Page 18



5 Proposal 

5.1 That Members make the Order attached at Appendix I revoking all existing pre 
1980 smoke control orders and authorise officers to undertake the relevant 
notification and publishing requirements and request confirmation from the 
Secretary of State. 

5.2 That Members approve the publishing of a notice and draft revocation order in the 
London Gazette and a local newspaper regarding the post 1980 smoke control 
orders 

5.3 That Members agree in principle to the borough wide smoke control order 
attached at Appendix III being made. 

5.4 That members authorise the Director of Place, in consultation with the Chair to 
make the revocation order and boroughwide order subject to no objections being 
received and confirmation from the Secretary of State. 

6 Alternative Options 

6.1 To not approve the Smoke Control Order covering the whole of the Borough and 
consultation on the revocation notice for the existing 40 smoke control areas. This 
would leave the current 40 orders in place. However, this will mean that 19% of 
the borough’s residential addresses are not covered by smoke control areas.  

7 Financial Implications 

7.1 There are not considered to be any significant budget implications besides officer 
time in setting up the new order, revoking the existing orders advertising the new 
order and providing publicity around it. The publicity will predominantly be online 
using social media and the website in conjunction with the other LAs in 
Nottinghamshire.  

Operationally any enforcement will be managed within the existing team budget. 

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Council has a discretion under Section 18(2A) of the Clean Air Act 1993 (the 
Act) whether to declare the whole, or any part of its area to be a smoke control 
area; by a smoke control order. 

8.2 A smoke control order— 

(a) may make different provision for different parts of the smoke control area; 

(b) may limit the operation of section 20 (prohibition of emissions of smoke) to 
specified classes of building in the area; and 

 

Page 19



(c) may exempt specified buildings or classes of building or specified fireplaces or 
classes of fireplace in the area from the operation of that section, upon such 
conditions as may be specified in the order; 

and the reference in paragraph (c) to specified buildings or classes of building 
include a reference to any specified, or to any specified classes of, fixed boiler or 
i
[...]
n 21 of the Act, 
there are no buildings, or classes of buildings, or fireplaces, or classes of fireplaces 
in the Smoke Control Area that are exempt from the operation of section 19A of the 
Clean Air Act 1993 (Penalty for emission of smoke in smoke control area in 
England). 

 

THE COMMON SEAL of GEDLING  ) 
BOROUGH COUNCIL   ) 
was hereunto affixed on this day  ) 
of 2023 in the presence of:-  ) 

Page 92



MAP OF THE PROPOSED GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 SMOKE CONTROL AREA 2023 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey Licence No 100021246 
 

MAP 

Area to be included in the Proposed Gedling Borough Smoke Control Area 
2023 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Environment and Licensing Committee 
 
Subject: Department of Transport Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards 

Date: 14th January 2025 

Author: Director of Place  

 

Purpose 

To inform Members of the results of the consultation carried out in 2021 
regarding the impact of the Department of Transport’s Statutory Taxi & Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards on the Council’s policies, procedures and conditions.   

To advise Members of the recommendations of the working group, appointed at 
the meeting held in August 2020, following their consideration of the results of 
the consultation carried out in 2021. 

To request that the revised policy document containing the working groups 
recommendations be subject to a further 4-week consultation.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Committee: 

1)      Note the results of the consultation carried out in 2021 and 
the recommendations of the working group at Appendices 
1 & 2 that are now contained in the revised policy 
document at Appendix 3. 

2)      Approve that the revised policy document at Appendix 3 be 
subject to a further 4-week consultation. 

3)      Authorise the Director, in consultation with the Chair, to 
consider any responses to the consultation and should 
they consider that the responses require any proposed 
amendments to the Policy or Conditions, they be referred 
back to Committee for consideration. 

 
4)      Authorise officers to implement the necessary changes to 

the taxi licensing policy, conditions and procedures to 
meet the recommendations of the Working Group if no 
responses are received to the consultation or, if the Page 95

Agenda Item 5



Director in consultation with the Chair does not consider 
any responses received require referral back to the 
Committee. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 At the meeting held on 4 August 2020 Members considered a report on 
the Department of Transport’s Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards (“the Standards”).  The Standards were introduced to ensure 
that taxi and private hire licensing authorities use their licensing powers 
to protect children and vulnerable adults. 

1.2 Whilst several recommendations set out in the Standards are already in 
place at the Council, the Standards needed detailed consideration by 
officers and Members to ensure that the Council’s policies and practices 
have proper regard to the Standards. Following consideration of the 
report Members resolved to set up a Member/Officer working group to 
consider the impact of the new standards on the Council’s taxi licensing 
process and policies.  

1.3 Following meetings in November 2020 and February 2021 of the working 
group a further report was submitted to the Committee on 9 March 2021 
and Members resolved to:  

1) Note the recommendations of the working group. 

2)       Approve that the matters contained at Appendix 1 & 2 of the report 
          be issued for an 8 week public consultation. 
 

1.4 

 

 

The matters contained in the Appendices to the report were sent out for 
the 8-week consultation. The consultation consisted of 26 separate 
questions which gave the current situation regarding each licensing 
subject and the proposed change that would bring the Council in line with 
the Standards reco
[...]
, and in line with the guidance in the 
Standards document, officers have worked on collating all the polices 
relating to taxi licensing into one document entitled ‘Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy’.  This document combines the 
previously named ‘Council’s Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the 
Licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators’ together with the Council’s polices on complaints, carriage of 
passengers in wheelchairs, the carriage of assistance animals, the 
vehicle testing manual and the taxi conditions for driver, vehicle and 
operator licensing.  It is this document that now contains the 
recommendations of the Working Group and, if approved by Members, 
will be the subject of the 4-week consultation. 

Appendix 1 shows general proposed changes across the taxi licensing 
process which would affect procedure, conditions, specifications and 
policy and Appendix 2 is specific to proposed amendments to the Part 1 
Section 1 of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 

In line with the recommendation in the Standards the policy will be 
reviewed at least every 5 years or when any changes to the policy or 
conditions of licence are proposed. 

1.10 Fit and Proper 

There is no legal definition of ‘fit and proper’ within the taxi legislation, 
however, it is the phrase that underpins the regime. The Standards 
encourage decision makers to ask themselves the following question 
when considering applications, or the change of circumstances of an 
existing driver, and this question and the following advice has been 
included in the revised policy: 

Without any prejudice, and based on the information before you, would 
you allow a person for whom you care, regardless of their condition, to 
travel alone in a vehicle driven by this person at any time of the day or 
night? 

If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the question is no, the 
individual should not hold a licence. 
 
Licensing authorities have to make difficult decisions, but the 
safeguarding of the public is paramount.  
 
All decisions on the suitability of an applicant or licensee should be made 
on the balance of probability. This means that an applicant or licensee 
should not be given the benefit of doubt. If the committee or delegated 
officer is only 50/50 as to whether the applicant or licensee is fit and 
proper, they should not hold a licence. The threshold used here is lower 
than for a criminal conviction (that being beyond reasonable doubt) and 
can take into consideration conduct that has not resulted in a criminal 
conviction. Page 98



1.11 Standards guidance general matters 

The Standards also contained guidance on several other administrative 
issues which do not require specific approval and have already been 
implemented or will be implemented going forward.  These included: 

 having one documents with all the taxi policies included 

  reviewing the policy at least every 5 years 

  working to maintain and improve the Council’s information sharing 
relationship with the Police regarding taxi drivers and 
offences/convictions 

  amending the declaration on the application form to state it is a 
criminal offence to give false information 

  having a website link for complaints and compliments specifically 
about the taxi trade 

  looking at adequately resourcing the taxi licensing function 

  that Members and Officers keep a record of any licensing training 
they undertake 

 to ensure that the Safeguarding training includes the issues raised 
in the Standards and; 

 to publicise information to the public on how to stay safe when 
using taxis 

  

2 Proposal 

2.1 That members note the results of the consultation carried out in 2021 and 
the recommendations of the working group at Appendices 1 & 2 that are 
now contained in the revised policy document at Appendix 3. 

That Members approve that the revised policy document at Appendix 3 
be subject to a further 4-week consultation. 
 
That any responses to the consultation be considered by the Director 
in consultation with the Chair and any proposed amendments to the 
Policy be referred to Committee for consideration.  

 
That if no responses are received to the consultation or, if the Director in 
consultation with the Chair does not consider any responses received 
require referral back to the Committee, then officers be authorised to 
implement the necessary changes to the taxi licensing policy and 
procedures to meet the recommendations of the Working Group. 

It is proposed that following the consultation period and any responses Page 99



considered the final policy will be implemented for all new driver, vehicle 
and operator licence applicants from 1st April 2025.  All existing driver, 
vehicle and operator licence holders will need to meet the new policy 
standards by 31st October 2025 or at the renewal of their licence 
whichever date is sooner.  Existing licence holders will be contacted with 
a link to the new policy once it has final approval. 

  

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 The Council could choose not to adopt the recommendations of the 
Working Group and therefore to not make any amendments to the 
Council’s policies and procedures to reflect the changes as 
recommended by the Department of Transport Standards document. The 
Standards are clear that licensing authorities are expected to implement 
the recommendations in the Standards unless there is a compelling local 
reason not to, the Council may therefore be at risk of sanction. 

  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The additional workload created by the proposed changes can be 
accommodated within existing budgets and staffing levels, so there is no 
additional budget requirement needed. 
 

  

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The proposed amended Policy is a comprehensive document which 
brings the Council’s policy in line with current legislation and Statutory 
Guidance. Section 177(1) of
[...]
 
category.  

  

 

Category 
 

Negative 

 

Positive 

No impact/ 

Negligible 

change 

  

 

Mitigation/ 

Comments 

 

 

Behaviour & Culture 
Change 

 
 

 x  
 

 

Built Environment 

  x  

 

Transport 

  x  

P
age 245



 

In response to the information provided above please provide if there is any proposed action including any consultation that is 
going to be carried out  
 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Potential Outcome  Responsible Officer  
    

    

    

    

 

 

 

Energy, Natural Resources 
& Climate Change 

 

 

 

  X  

Waste Reduction & 
Recycling 

 

  X  

 

Blue-Green 
Infrastructure/Biodiversity 

 

  X  

Procurement & Purchasing 

 

  X  

P
age 246



 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Kevin Nealon 

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Mike Avery 

Date  2nd January 2025 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

 

P
age 247



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2024.
	4 Borough Wide Smoke Control Area Declaration
	Background Papers - Report to E&L Consultation on Single Smoke Control Area 03-10-23
	Report to Environment and Licensing Committee
	Clean Air Act 1993
	(as amended) Section 18
	MAP OF THE PROPOSED GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
	MAP


	5 Department of Transport Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Taxi Policy
	Appendix 4 - EIA
	Appendix 5 - CIA




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 14 January 2025 

 
Councillor Alison Hunt (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Boyd Elliott 

Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sue Pickering 

Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Marje Paling 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

J Brough, T Buttle, L Chaplin, B Cox, B Hopewell, A Hutchinson, 
W Langston, K Nealon and R Towlson 

 
56    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paling. 
 

57    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 3 DECEMBER 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

58    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

59    BOROUGH WIDE SMOKE CONTROL AREA DECLARATION  
 
The Community Protection Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, advising Members of the 
outcome of the consultation on the proposals to review the Smoke 
Control Order areas within the Borough and introduce a borough wide 
smoke control area and to consider the revocation of all existing smoke 
control orders. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree to make an Order (Appendix I) revoking all existing pre 
1980 smoke control orders and authorise officers to undertake the 
relevant notification and publishing requirements and request 
confirmation from the Secretary of State; 



 

 
2) Agree and authorise officers to publish a notice in the Gazette 

and local newspaper for two weeks notifying of the council’s 
intention to revoke all existing post 1980 smoke control orders, 
allowing six weeks for any objections to be received; 

 
3) Receive a report to the next suitable meeting of the committee for 

a decision whether to make such an order revoking the existing 
post 1980 smoke control orders, having regard to any objections 
inside which are not subsequently withdrawn; 

 
4) Delegate authority to the Director of Place, in consultation with 

the Chair to make any minor amendments to the orders prior to 
their publication as may be seemed necessary; 

 
5) Delegate authority to the Director of Place in consultation with the 

Chair, subject to no objections being received, to make the order 
revoking the post 1980 smoke control orders (Appendix II); and 

 
6) Subject to confirmation from the Secretary of State regarding the 

revoking of the pre 1980 smoke control orders and no objections 
being received regarding the revocation of the post 1980 smoke 
control orders, delegate authority to Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Chair to make the borough wide smoke 
control order attached at Appendix III to come into force in line 
with revocations. 

 
60    DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT STATUTORY TAXI & PRIVATE 

HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS  
 

Councillor Rachael Ellis joined the meeting. 
 
The Community Protection Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the 
results of the consultation carried out in 2021 regarding the impact of the 
Department of Transport’s Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards on the Council’s policies, procedures and conditions. The 
report also sought to advise Members of the recommendations of the 
working group, appointed at the meeting held in August 2020, following 
their consideration of the results of the consultation carried out in 2021 
and to request that the revised policy document containing the working 
group’s recommendations be subject to a further 4-week consultation. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the results of the consultation carried out in 2021 and the 
recommendations of the working group at appendices 1 & 2 that 
are now contained in the revised policy document at Appendix 3; 

 



 

2) Approve that the revised policy document at Appendix 3 be 
subject to a further 4-week consultation; 

 
3) Authorise the Director, in consultation with the Chair, to consider 

any responses to the consultation and should they consider that 
the responses require any proposed amendments to the Policy or 
Conditions, they be referred back to Committee for consideration; 
and 

 
4) Authorise officers to implement the necessary changes to the taxi 

licensing policy, conditions and procedures to meet the 
recommendations of the Working Group if no responses are 
received to the consultation or, if the Director in consultation with 
the Chair does not consider any responses received require 
referral back to the Committee. 

 
61    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.38 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


